

**Kiran Sharma vs. High Court of Himachal Pradesh & Ors.  
a/w connected matter**

**Item No. D-18**

**CWP No. 4801 of 2023 a/w  
CWP No. 2249 of 2020**

**30.10.2025** Present: **CWP No. 4801 of 2023**  
Mr. Pushpinder, Advocate, for Mr. Kulbhushan  
Khajuria, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 3  
and 4- H.P. High Court.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for  
respondent No. 2.

**CWP No. 2249 of 2020**

Ms. Shagun Sharma, Advocate, for Mr. Anil Kumar,  
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Aman Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 1-  
H.P. High Court.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for  
respondents No. 2 and 3.

Counsels for the High Court pray for time to find out  
the status of Mr. Saurabh Kumar, Junior Assistant (IT), who  
initially was brought to this Court while exercising power under  
Article 229 of the Constitution of India on 06.12.2018  
(Annexure R-1/M) and thereafter his services on contract basis  
at Solan was to be counted for service benefits except seniority  
vide Office Order dated 26.06.2019 (Annexure R-1/O).

List on **03.12.2025**.

**(G. S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)**  
**Judge**

**30<sup>th</sup> October, 2025**  
(sanjeev)